

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
Nos. 20-1038, 20-1041, 20-1063, 20-1237, 20-1250, 20-1263

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION AND FINAL RULE OF
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

NOAH PETERS
Solicitor

REBECCA J. OSBORNE
Deputy Solicitor

SARAH C. BLACKADAR
Attorney

Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7908

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
I. Parties.....	i
II. Rulings Under Review.....	ii
III. Related Cases.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	x
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. The Statute’s provisions concerning dues revocations	2
II. The Authority’s procedures for issuing policy statements and regulations.....	3
III. Deference is due to the Authority’s interpretation of Section 7115(a).....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
I. The Authority issues the Policy Statement examining Section 7115(a).....	5
II. The Authority issues its Final Rule allowing employees to initiate dues revocations at any time after the first year of the assignment	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	17

I.	The Authority’s construction of the Statute satisfies <i>Chevron</i> step one.....	17
A.	Section 7115(a) provides unambiguously that employees may revoke union dues assignments after “a period of one year.”.....	18
B.	The legislative history of the Statute does not support any finding that dues may only be revoked at one-year intervals—in fact, it shows the exact opposite.	21
C.	The Authority’s decision to fill the silence Congress left with respect to when employees may revoke union dues after the first year of the assignment was consistent with the Statute’s structure and purpose.....	29
II.	The Policy Statement and Final Rule are based upon a permissible construction of the Statute that is neither arbitrary or capricious.....	35
A.	The Authority adequately explained its interpretation of Section 7115(a) and addressed the Unions’ “reliance interests.”	36
B.	The Policy Statement and Final Rule appropriately balance the interests of unions, agencies, and individual employees	40
C.	The Authority addressed, and reasonably rejected, NTEU’s “alternative” proposal.....	44
	CONCLUSION	47
	FED. R. APP. P. RULE 32(A) CERTIFICATION.....	48
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	48
	STATUTORY ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>AFGE, Local 2192, AFL-CIO</i> , 68 FLRA 481 (2015)	32
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. FLRA</i> , 750 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	3
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., Council 214, AFL-CIO v. FLRA</i> , 835 F.2d 1458 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	13, 14, 45, 46
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., Local 2343 v. FLRA</i> , 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO, Local 3669 v. Shinseki</i> , 709 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Arent v. Shalala</i> , 70 F.3d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians, Inc. v. FLRA</i> , 283 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Techs. v. FLRA</i> , 353 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	37
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Techs., Mont. Air Chapter No. 29 v. FLRA</i> , 22 F.3d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	15, 26, 33, 34
<i>Braeburn Inc. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 389 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)	29
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	30
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983)	3, 4, 14, 15, 26, 33, 34

<i>Catamba County v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Cellco P'ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985).....	29
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5, 9, 15, 16
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	17
<i>City of Olmsted Falls v. FAA</i> , 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	18
<i>Consumer Elecs. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Dep't of Def. v. FLRA</i> , 659 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	33
<i>Dep't of the Navy, Naval Underwater Sys. Ctr., Newport, R.I.</i> , 16 FLRA 1124 (1984)	32
<i>Eisinger v. FLRA</i> , 218 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2000)	4, 17, 18, 30
<i>Encino Motor Cars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	40
<i>Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	37

<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	36
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	34
<i>In re Permanent Surface Min. Regulation Litig.</i> , 653 F.2d 514 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	30
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local No. 2088, AFL-CIO (Lockheed Space Ops. Co.)</i> , 302 NLRB 322 (1991).....	14, 46
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	20, 27
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	5
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	34
<i>Local 32, Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., AFL-CIO v. FLRA</i> , 774 F.2d 498 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	16, 36
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	27, 28
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....	25, 26
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. U.S. P.A.</i> , 714 F.3d 608 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	16
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	16, 30
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Emps. v. FLRA</i> , 369 F.3d 548 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	36

<i>Nat'l Muffler Dealers Ass'n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 472 (1979).....	26
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 414 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 745 F.3d 1219 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 754 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. FLRA</i> , 864 F.2d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	26, 35
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 71 FLRA 571 (2020)	1, 2, 9
<i>Performance Coal Co. v. Fed. Mine & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 642 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir.2011)	18, 19, 20
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	6, 11
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S. Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	17
<i>U.S. Army, U.S. Army Materiel Dev. & Readiness Command, Warren, Michigan</i> , 7 FLRA 194 (1981)	5, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 37
<i>United States v. Blavatnik</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 36 (D.D.C. 2016).....	29
<i>Va. Dep't of Med. Assistance Servs. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 678 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	18, 21

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	16
---------------------	----

5 U.S.C. § 7102.....	12, 32, 41
5 U.S.C. § 7105.....	3, 29, 30, 31
5 U.S.C. § 7115.....	3, 19, 22, 41
5 U.S.C. § 7117.....	30, 31
5 U.S.C. § 7123.....	15
5 U.S.C. § 7134.....	4, 30, 31, 33

REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. § 2427.2(a).....	1, 4
5 C.F.R. § 2429.19	7
85 Fed. Reg. 41,169.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Civil Service Commission Bulletin 711-48, Special Bulletin No. 10 (Dec. 28, 1978) ..	25
Pub. L. No. 98-224.....	28
Pub. L. No. 105-261.....	28
Pub. L. No. 105-220.....	28
